No. R-324. House concurrent resolution honoring Barbara Wagner of Bridport.

(H.C.R.267)

Offered by: Representative Smith of New Haven

Offered by: Senators Bray and Hardy

Whereas, University of Vermont College of Nursing and Health Sciences graduate Barbara Wagner has enhanced her ability to deliver health care through the completion of specialized training programs, and

Whereas, she has worked as an emergency room nurse at Porter Hospital in Middlebury for 45 years and is the Bridport Town Health Officer, and

Whereas, in 1977, Barbara Wagner established and has led Town Line First Response Squad Inc., Bridport's nonprofit ambulance service, and

Whereas, Barbara Wagner has participated in medical care trips to Latin America and won awards recognizing her exemplary nursing performance, and

Whereas, she oversees an annual craft fair and a weekly community supper, and

Whereas, Barbara Wagner is the 2019 Bridport Town Report's honoree, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Barbara Wagner of Bridport, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Barbara Wagner.